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Application by 797460 B.C. Ltd. for Rezoning at 9371 and 9411 Alexaﬁdrackoad

from Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area F (R1/F) to
Comprehensive Development District (CD/206)

Director of Development

Staff Recommendation

1.

That Bylaw No. 8505, an amendment to Schedule 2.11A (West Cambie Area Plan) of
Official Community Plan Bylaw 7100, which clarifies that the small floor plate retail use
applies where sites abut the High Street but not throughout the “Mixed-Use” designated area,
be introduced and given first reading; '

That Bylaw No. 8505, having been considered in conjunction with:

e the City’s Financial Plan and Capital Program; and
* the Greater Vancouver Regional District Solid Waste and Liquid Waste Management
Plans

is hereby deemed to be consistent with the said program and plans, in accordance with
Section 882(3)(a) of the Local Government Act;

That Bylaw No. 8505, having been considered in accordance with the City Policy on
Consultation During OCP Development, is hereby deemed not to require further
consultation; and
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4. That Bylaw No. 8494, to create “Comprehensive Development District (CD/206)”, and for
the rezoning of 9371 and 9411 Alexandra Road from “Single-Family Housing District,
Subdivision Area F (R1/F)” to Comprehensive Development District (CD/206), be
introduced and given first reading,

] teAdr

Brian J. Jackson, MCIP
Director of Development

DN:blg
Att,
FOR ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
ROUTED To: CONCURRENCE | CONCURRENCE OF GENERAL MANAGER
Policy Planning .............ccccoovvviiiviiinnnecnnnn, Y | -

Real Estate Services
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Staff Report
Origin

797460 B.C. Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond to rezone 9371 and 9411 Alexandra Road
(Attachment 1) from “Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision Area F (R1/F)” to
“Comprehensive Development District (CD/206)” to permit two (2) four-storey buildings
consisting of approximately 139 units, including eight (8) affordable housing units over a
parking level, and approximately 369 m* (3,971 ft) of commercial space (Attachment 2),

Findings of Fact

A Development Application Data Sheet providing details about the development proposal is
attached (Attachment 3).

Surrounding Development

e To the north: Future Tomicki Avenue and existing single-family lots zoned “Single-Family
Housing District, Subdivision Area F (R1/F)”. The area north of the site is designated
“Residential Area 1” (fownhouse, low-rise apariments) in the West Cambie Area Plan-
Alexandra Neighbourhood. A development application, which proposes redevelopment of
9340, 9360, and 9400 Odlin Road to permit approximately 186 apartment units (RZ 09-
453123) is currently under staff review. A separate report to Planning Committee will be
provided in the future; |

¢ To the east: An existing duplex on a site zoned “Single-Family Housing District,
Subdivision Area F (R1/F)”. The parcel is designated “Residential Area 1” (townhouse,
low-rise apartments) in the West Cambie Area Plan-Alexandra Neighbourhood. Early efforts
to consolidate the site with either the subject application or a development proposal at 9451
and 9471 Alexandra Road by Ledingham McAllister Communities Ltd. (RZ 07-378793)
were unsuccessful. RZ 07-378793 has since been placed on hold;

* To the south: Alexandra Road and existing single-family lots zoned “Single-Family Housing
District, Subdivision Area F (R1/F)”. The parcels are part of a larger consolidation and
rezoning application (RZ 03-235259) by Smart Centres that was referred to Council and was
the catalyst of the West Cambie Area Plan-Alexandra Neighbourhood planning process. The
site is designated “Mixed-Use” (hotel, office and street front retail commercial) in the West
Cambie Area Plan-Alexandra Neighbourhood. The eastern portion of this area is an
Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) that is identified in the City’s Official Community
Plan (OCP); and

e To the west: A vacant parcel zoned “Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision
Area F (R1/F)”. The site is designated “Mixed-Use” (housing over small floor plate retail) in
the West Cambie Area Plan-Alexandra Neighbourhood.
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Related Policies & Studies
Official Community Plan (OCP)

The subject site is designated “Neighbourhood Residential” and “Mixed-Use” in the Official
Community Plan (OCP). The proposed land use and density are consistent with the plan.

West Cambie Area Plan — Alexandra Neighbourhood

Recommended Minor Text Amendments to West Cambie Area Plan (Schedule 2.11A)

The subject development is partially designated “Mixed-Use” (housing over small floor plate
retail), as well as partially designated “Residential Area 1 (townhouse, low-rise apartments)
within the West Cambie Area Plan-Alexandra Neighbourhood. It is the first development
application to proceed with the “Mixed-Use” designation. The project review process identified
the need to clarify the application of the area plan’s land use designations, specifically the
establishment of small floor plate retail use. The small floor plate retail use applies where sites
abut the High Street but not throughout the “Mixed-Use” designated area.

Text amendments to the plan are recommended to better clarify that the small floor plate retail
use is to abut the High Street for parcels designated “Mixed-Use” based on the following
considerations:

» The purpose of the High Street is to create a unique pedestrian oriented area for people to
shop, eat, socialize and work, by allowing small floor plate retail uses on sites that abut
the High Street and by encouraging unique architecture and public realm design, The
small floor plate retail uses, were and are not intended to extend north throughout the
whole “Mixed-Use” designated area as such an approach would dilute the effectiveness
of the High Street. Further, if small floor plate retail uses were to be allowed throughout
the “Mixed-Use” area, they would require road access, which was never intended or
proposed in the area plan. As Alexandra Way is to function as a pedestrian and cyclist
connection between Leslie Road/Alexandra Road and Tomicki Avenue that extends north
through the neighbourhood, it will not provide sufficient customer exposure to support
internalized small floor plate retail use;

* As the average depth of the lots within the “Mixed-Use” designation is greater than 150
m (490 ft.), if small floor plate retail uses were to be allowed throughout the whole
“Mixed-Use” designated area, it would create an unacceptably large small floor plate
retail area, which, in addition to the reasons above, is not supported because it would
provide more retail space than is required for this area, :

¢ In addition, the adjacent neighbourhood areas, including Character Area | — Business
Office, and Character Area 2 — Mixed Use Retail (Office-Hotel) permit a range of uses
including office commercial, restaurants, neighbourhood pub, retail and retail services,
education and recreation facilities, hotels, and retail services including both small and
large floor plate developments. The area of these designated neighbourhoods is sufficient
to both service the needs of the developing West Cambie Neighbourhood and to
introduce a destination service/employment node for nearby neighbourhoods.
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: The following text amendments are recommended to the legend of four (4) land use maps within
) the plan.
Text Amendments to Map Legends
page # | Section/Map to be amended | Existing Text Replacement Text
22 Section 8.2 Mixed Use (Medium Mixed Use:
Alexandra Neighbourhood Density Housing over « abutting the High Street, medium density
Character Areas Map Retail) residential over retail;
« not abutfing the High Street, medium
density residential.
31 Section 8.2.3 Mixed Use (Medium Mixed Use:
Character Area 3-the High Density Housing over e abutting the High Sireet, medium density
Street Map Retail) rasidential over retail;
“e not abutting the High Street, medium
‘ density residential.
33 Section 8.2.4 Mixed Use (Medium Mixed Use: '
Character Area 4 — Medium Density Housing over s abutting the High Street, medium density
Density Housing Retail) residential over retail;
+ not abutting the High Street, medium
density residential.
50 Alexandra Neighbourhood Mixed Use: Housing Mixed Use:
Land Use Map over small floor plate « abutting the High Street, medium density
retail. residential over retail;
1.25 base FAR. Building | « not abutting the High Street, medium
heights low to mid-rise. density residential.
(Max. 1.50 FAR with 1.25 base FAR. Building heights low to mid-
density bonusing for rise. (Max. 1.50 FAR with density bonusing
affordable housing). for affordable housing).

The following replacement text is recommended to amend the area plan;

On page 31, section 8.2.3 (Character Area 3 — The High Street) under the “Land Uses”
heading, it is recommended that “Residential above the ground floor, Medium Density
Character Area, only” be replaced with “Within the area designated Mixed Use, the area
abutting the High Street is to be developed as medium density residential over small floor
plate retail, and the area not abutting the High Street is to be developed for medium

density residential use”.

The following text introduction is recommended to amend the area plan:

* Onpage 33, section 8.2.4 (Character Area 4 — Medium Density Housing) under the
~ “Land Uses” heading, it is recommended that after the first bullet, which reads, “Multi-
family housing, with ancillary amenities and community facilities. This may include
townhouses and apartments.”, the following text is inserted, “Within the area designated
Mixed Use, the area abutting the High Street is to be developed as medium density
residential over small floor plate retail, and the area not abutting the High Street is to be
developed for medium density residential use”.

Development Proposal Compliance with West Cambie Area Plan

In addition to being partially designated “Mixed-Use” (housing over small floor plate retail), the

subject site is also partially designated “Residential Area 1” (townhouse, low-rise apartments) in

the West Cambie Area Plan — Alexandra Neighbourhood, and is within both Character Area 3 —
3 the High Street and Character Area 4 — Medium Density Housing (Attachment 4), The
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the Official Community Plan (OCP) and the West Camble Area Plan Alexandra

Neighbourhood.

Minimum Parcel Consolidation

Despite complymg with the fundamental terms of the Area Plan, the size of the subject site does
not meet the minimum parcel consolidation guideline referenced in the plan’s Development
Permit guidelines. Within the subject area, the minimum consolidation guideline is 1.0 ha

(2.47 acres). The subject site proposes a two lot consolidation equal to approximately 0.76 ha
(1.87 acres) after required road dedications. The minimum developable lot sizes specified in the
West Cambie Area Plan are intended not only to ensure a form of development supported by the
plan, but also to prevent the creation of orphan lots that may be unable to achieve target building
densities. The applicant has been permitted to proceed based on consideration of context
specific conditions discussed below.

9431 Alexandra Road

Early in the review process, the applicant provided documentation demonstrating that, despite
being unable to acquire the adjacent eastern property (9431 Alexandra Road), genuine effort had
been undertaken to acquire the property at fair market value. Similar effort to acquire the
property was undertaken by a rezoning application at 9451 and 9471 Alexandra Road (RZ 07-
378793), which has since been placed on hold and is expected to be closed because the applicant
was unable to provide a design that resolved conflict between maximizing density and presenting
a supportable building design,

As a result, an opportunity remains for consolidation of 9431, 9451 and 9471 Alexandra Road in
the future, which would establish a comprehensive development cast of the subject site that
extends to the end of the block terminating at May Drive (Attachment 5), In the instance that
this consolidation does not occur, the applicant has prepared a conceptual design demonstrating
the feasibility of the eastern adjacent property (9431 Alexandra Road) developing independently.

9331 Alexandra Road

The adjacent western property (9331 Alexandra Road) 1s designated “Mixed Use”, which
supports its future consolidation with the similarly designated parcels west of the site; instead of
with the subject development, which is primarily a residential development. Two consolidations
are expected west of the subject site that would comply with area requirements outlined in the
plan (Attachment 5).

In addition, the applicant has provided documentation demonstrating that an offer to purchase
9331 Alexandra Road was made in 2007 before a development application was initiated. The
documentation indicates that the seller declined the offer due to affiliations with another
developer active in the area.

Introduction of High Street .
In addition to demonstrating genuine effort to acquire 9331 Alexandra Road or

9431 Alexandra Road in order to comply with the minimum lot consolidation guideline, the

applicant has adequately responded to the split designation of the site by incorporating
commercial frontage along Alexandra Road and initiating the introduction of the High Street
envisioned by the Area Plan.
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OCP Aircraft Noise Sensitive Development (ANSD) Policy

The subject site is located within the Aircraft Noise Sensitive Development (ANSD) Policy Area
within a designation that permits all aircraft noise sensitive land uses with the exception of new
single-family development. As the site is affected by Airport Noise Contours, the development
is required to register a covenant prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw to disclose noise
restrictions.

Further, the applicant is required to retain a registered professional qualified in acoustics to
prepare a report that recommends site-specific acoustic sound insulation measures as part of the
associated Development Permit review process. This report must either substantiate the -
provision of air conditioning in the construction of the building or substantiate a suitable
alternative as determined by the registered professional. In addition to the mechanical
ventilation, the report is to consider construction practices to maintain the acoustic integrity of
the building envelope and achieve a highly liveable interior environment when windows are shut,
particularly during summer months, ;

A registered professional is to be retained to certify that any required noise insulation measures
have been installed according to the report’s recommendations before the building may obtain an
Occupancy Permit. Maximum noise levels (decibels) within the dwelling units are expected to
be as follows:

Bedrooms 35 decibels
Living, dining, recreation rooms 40 decibels
Kitchen, bathrooms, hallways, and utility rooms 45 decibels

Affordable Housing Strategy/Density Bonus

The West Cambie Area Plan includes specific provisions that establish a density bonus
opportunity in exchange for the provision of on-site affordable housing units. The subject site is
partially designated “Mixed Use” and partially designated “Residential Area 1. Both
designations include provisions to permit additional density provided a predeterrnmed ratio of
the density bonus is secured as affordable housing units.

Conditional to 1/3 of the density bonus area being secured as affordable housing units, the
density for area designated “Residential Area 1” may increase from 1.5 to 1.7 Floor Area Ratio
(FAR). Similarly, the density for an area designated “Mixed-Use” may increase from 1.25 to 1.5
FAR by allocating 1/3 of the density bonus area as affordable housing units; the remaining 2/3 of
the additional density may be marketed without conditions to contribute toward the financing of
the affordable housing units. :

The applicant has elected to provide on-site affordable housing units. Of the 139 units proposed
on-site, eight (8) units within the first floor of Building 1 will be secured as affordable housing
units. The location of the affordable housing units is indicated in Attachment2 with the use of
shading.

The applicant’s proposal to provide on-site affordable housing units in accordance with the terms
outlined in the West Cambie Area Plan permits the total density on-site to be increased to
1.6 FAR, which is calculated based on the average of the maximum density potential of the site’s

split designation. The additional density permitted as a result of the provision of on-site
2530285
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- affordable housing units is 0.225 FAR. A minimum of 1/3 of this additional density
(0.075 FAR) will be secured as affordable housing units, the remaining additional density (0.15
FAR) may contribute toward the market housing total.

To secure affordable housing units within the subject development, the applicant is required to
enter into a Housing Agreement prior to final adoption of the rezoning bylaw, In order to enter
into a Housing Agreement, the Local Government Act, Section 905, requires enactment of a
bylaw by the City. A report will be drafted by Real Estate Services, with a bylaw dnd associated
Housing Agreement attached. To secure the affordable housing units, the following terms,
among others, will be articulated in the Housing Agreement.

Housing Agreement Terms

$650 for one-bedroom units for an eligible tenant having an annual
Rental ratefoccupant household income income of $30,500 or less

$770 for two-bedroom units for an eligible tenant having an annual
income of $36,000 or less

Including provision for income adjustment at the date of adoption

The Housing Agreement is fo establish terms for block ownership of
Ownership the affordable housing units.

Perpetuity
Duration of agreement

Units are located within Building 1, which will be within the first phase

Construction timing & unit areas of development. : -
Unit types proposed:

# of units #of unit type unit floor
bedrooms area

1 1 bed + B1 875 ft°
den

1 1 bed A5 627 ft*

1 2 bed C3 840 ft°

2 1 bed A3 598 ft*

1 2 bed + E1 937 ft*
den

1 2 bed C6 901 ft°

1 2 bed + E4 1,084 ft°
den :

A separate legal agreement is required as a condition of final adoption to ensure the occupants of
the rental units enjoy full and unlimited access and use of the indoor amenity space provided
on-site. ' '

Affordable Housing Review

The developer has advised the City that the Affordable Housing Strategy Implementation
Review (an independent review of the Richmond Affordable Housing Strategy being undertaken
by the development community for Council consideration) wiil, among other terms, address the
issue of duration (currently perpetuity) of the Affordable Housing Agreement. The developer
advises that should Council amend the Affordable Housing Strategy to permit a lesser term, then
the developer may apply to the City to amend the Housing Agreement to permit such lesser term,
If changes to the terms are deemed to introduce new information to Council, a process in
accordance with the Local Government Act would apply.
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Floodplain Management Implementation Strategy

The applicant is required to comply with the Flood Plain Designation and Protection Bylaw
(No. 8204). In accordance with the Flood Management Strategy, a Flood Plain restrictive
covenant specifying the minimum flood construction level (2.6 m geodetic) is required prior to
rezoning bylaw adoption,

Consultation

The proposed OCP amendment complies with the City’s Policy 5043, regarding OCP
consultation as the amendment involves only minor text changes to clarify existing area plan
policies and requires no additional consultation beyond that of the Public Hearing process.

The rezoning application complies with the Official Community Plan (OCP). The statutory
- Public Hearing will provide area residents, businesses, and property owners with opportunity to
comment on the application.

Public Input
The applicant has forwarded confirmation that a development sign has been posted on the site,

Staff received one telephone call and a written submission (Attachment 6) from the current
mortgage holder for the eastern adjacent property, 9431 Alexandra Road. The City was first
contacted by this individual at the end of March, 2009, the City was not contacted by the
previous owner. The following concerns were expressed:

* Foreclosure of the property (9431 Alexandra Road) is underway and as a result, the
mortgage holder began actively marketing the property as of February 2, 2009, The
marketing strategy has included contacting the adjacent properties.

During pre-application meetings, the applicant provided documentation demonstrating efforts to
acquire and consolidate 9431 Alexandra Road into the development proposal. Their efforts were
unsuccessful.

Similarly, at the time a development proposal at 9451 and 9471 Alexandra Road (RZ 07-378793)
was proposed by Ledingham McAllister Communities, the project proponent provided

documentation demonstrating efforts to acquire 9431 Alexandra Road, which were unsuccessful.
According to the current morigage holder of 9431 Alexandra Road, he was not informed of these

prior offers.

¢ The subject development proposal does not comply with the minimum parcel site
consolidation criteria outlined in the West Cambie Area Plan — Alexandra
Neighbourhood guidelines.

The area plan’s Development Permit guidelines reference a minimum target consolidation of 1.0
ha (2.47 acres) within the subject area to contribute toward achieving the target density in a
building form and massing supported by the plan. Additionally, the geometry of the lots, which
are narrow and deep, presents design challenges for smaller consolidations.
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The development proposal consists of a two-lot consolidation equal to approximately

0.76 ha (1.87 acres) afier required road dedications. Although less than the minimum
referenced consolidation size, the applicant has demonstrated a viable building design, reduced
the total FAR proposed on-site in response o site constraints and consideration of impacts on
adjacent properties, demonstrated effort to expand the site area, comprehensively responded to
objectives of the area plan, such as inclusion of commercial facilities along Alexandra Road to
commence the High Street, and fully responded to Council policies, such as provision of on-site
affordable housing units.

‘¢ By excluding 9431 Alexandra Road from the development proposal, the value of the
property will be negatively affected. The current mortgage holder has no interest in
developing the property independently.

Incorporation of 9431 Alexandra Road at this time is not feasible as it would fundamentally
affect the development proposal and necessitate redesign and re-evaluation of all elements of the
proposal. Future consolidation with 9451 and 9471 Alexandra Road, which are located east of
9431 Alexandra Road, would achieve the lot consolidation pattern envisioned by the plan that
extends to the end of the block at May Drive (Attachment 5).

Despite the current morigage holder’s lack of interest in pursuing independent development, the
architect for the subject development proposal has provided a concept plan demonstrating the
feasibility of independent development based on previous unsuccessful attempts to consolidate
9431 Alexandra Road by properties on either adjacency.

Staff Comments
No significant concerns have been identified through the technical review.

Analysis

Background

¢ The applicant proposes to develop two (2) four-storey buildings consisting of approximately
139 units, including eight (8) low-end of market rental units, over a parking level, as wéll as
approximately 369 m* (3,971 ft%) of commercial floor area fronting Alexandra Road
(Attachment 2).

» Both the uses and building typology proposed are supported by the West Cambie Area Plan —
Alexandra Neighbourhood. The challenges associated with the development proposal include
the subject site’s split designation, parcel size, and servicing.

Density and Designation

¢ The subject site is a consolidation of two (2) single-family lots, each with a different
designation in the West Cambie Area Plan — Alexandra Neighbourhood. Based on the
average maximum permitted density of the two designation, a maximum density of 1.6 Floor
Area Ratio (FAR) is supportable for the site. Without the provision of on-site affordable
housing units, the maximum permitted density is limited to 1.375 FAR, .

e [n accordance with the site’s partial “Mixed-Use” designation, approximately 369 m?
(3,971 £t%) of commerecial floor arca has been included along the Alexandra Road frontage.
This commexcial space will introduce the commercial High Street identified in the West
Cambie Area Plan (Attachment 4),
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Parcel Sizg

 As discussed in a previous section of the report, the net site area is approximately 0.76 ha
(1.87 acres) after required road dedications, which does not comply with the West Cambie
Area Plan’s 1.0 ha (2.47 acres) minimum consolidation guideline.

e The development proposal has been permitted to proceed based on consideration of:

> Context specific conditions including documented efforts to acquire the adjacent eastern
property (9431 Alexandra Road) and/or western property (9331 Alexandra Road);

» The previous inability of eastern properties (9451 and 9471 Alexandra Road) to put
forward a supportable development scheine without the additional area that would be
gained through consolidation with the eastern adjacent property (9431 Alexandra Road);

» The anticipated consolidation pattern of parcels located west of the site based on

- comparable land use designation, parcel areas, and consolidation guidelines
(Attachment 5),

> Provision of a concept development scheme for 9431 Alexandra Road in the event that the
parcel does not consolidate with the eastern adjacent properties; and

» The proposal’s otherwise comprehensive response to terms outlined in the Area Plan.

Alexandra’s Liveability and Interim Amenity Guidelines

¢ In addition to guidelines regulating design standards within the West Cambie Area Plan-
Alexandra Neighbourhood, the provision of an integrated social infrastructure is a
requirement of the Area Plan. The Plan requires development proposals to respond to
elements of well-being and liveability articulated in the guidelines.

Childcare

¢ The City of Richmond’s Child Care Policy is included in the Official Community Plan (OCP);
access to affordable, flexible, quality childcare is a priority. In response, the developer
proposes a voluntary contribution toward the provision of childcare facilities at a rate of
$0.60/£t* based on the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) ($78,000.00) in accordance with
Council Policy 5044 (West Cambie-Alexandra Interim Amenity).

Public Art

 Inresponse to the City’s commitment to the provision of Public Art, the developer has
initiated discussions with the City’s Public Art Planner to locate a sculptural water feature in
proximity of the development’s entry on private property The appllcant will provide a
voluntary contribution at a rate of approximately $0.60/ft* based on maximum FAR
(excluding non-residential area) to secure participation in the program ($75,840.00).

Community and Engineering Planning Costs

e To assist in paying for community planning and engineering costs to plan community land
use, services and mfrastructure the developer proposes to provide a voluntary contribution
based on a rate of $0.07 /ft* based on maximum FAR ($9,100.00) in accordance with Council
Policy 5044 (West Cambie-Alexandra Interim Amenity Guidelines).

City Public Realm Beautification
+ To assist in paying for City beautification works, such as High Street landscaping, public

realm, walkways, plazas, and feature landscaping, the developer proposes to provide a
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voluntary contribution based on a rate of $0.60/ft* based on maximum FAR ($78,000.00) in
accordance with Council Policy 5044 (West Cambie-Alexandra Interim Amenity Guidelines).

Alexandra’s Building Sustainability Guidelines
e Similar to the Liveability Guidelines articulated above, the applicant has incorporated a
response to the plan’s commitment to long-term environmental sustainability.

Sugtainability

¢ Attachment 7 was provided by the applicant and references the sustainability features
proposed to be incorporated into the project.

o The list includes, but is not limited to provisions such as: support for alternative transportation
(bike facilities including an end of trip shower); conscientious on-site storm water
management (landscaping plant selection, permeable pavers); controllable systems (individual
room temperature control); low-emitting materials (selective use of water based paints and
low VOC interior paints); construction waste management (management of supplier and
trades waste); building water conservation (dual flush toilets, front loading clothes washer);
and building efficiency measures (increased insulation ratings, weather stripping,
incorporation of LED light fixtures, Energy Star rated appliances). -

Tree Retention and Replacement
¢ The applicant has submitted an Arborist Report and associated tree plan, which has been
reviewed by the City Tree Preservation Coordinator and the Parks Department,

Tree Review Synopsis

Tree Location # of Retention/Removal Compensation

trees

On-site 35 Removal as a result of the building form Replacement planting at a ratio of 2:1
proposed, which is residential units above a for the removal of on-site trees in
tevel of parking, and commercial space at accordance with the OCP.
grade resulting in trees within the building
envelope.

Joint ownership 4 Removal of three (3} trees located along the .| Written confirmation from the adjacent
western property line, and one (1} tree property owners is reqwred in order to
located along the eastern property line, which | remove thése trees.”
are not able-to survive impacts associated
with the proposed development.

Neighbouring 10 Removal of these trees, which are within Written confirmation from the adjacent

property close proximity of the property line and will be | property owners is required in order to
impagted by the form ¢f development remove these trees,
proposed on the subject site,

City property 10 Two (2) of the ten (10) City trees identified for | The individual trees were assessed by

removal along the Alexandra frontage are
located in front of the western adjacent
property (9331 Alexandra Road). Removal of
the ten (10) trees is necessitated by the
proposed increase in road elevationto 26 m
geodetic and development proposed along
the Alexandra Road frontage.

the Parks Department and an
appropriate replacement value
associated with each tree. The total
compensation required as a condition
of rezoning is $5,500.

New street trees will be required in
association with the Servicing
Agreement.

* In the case that ownership of trees is contested, an updated survey plan indicating the diameter of the trurik and the
specific location of the tree in relation to the property line will be required to determine percentage of ownership.
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Landscape details, demonstrating the introduction of a minimum of 70 trees on-site in
accordance with the 2:1 replacement requirement, will be further evaluated and a landscaping
Letter of Credit will be secured in association with the Development Permit.

If the required number of replacement trees cannot be accommodated on the site, the applicant
will provide a cash-in-lieu contribution or will be required to plant replacement trees on
City-owned property in an alternate location.

Compensation received for the removal of City trees is used by the City to plant trees along
the frontage of the completed development. If there is insufficient space, the trees will be
planted along a nearby frontage.

In accordance with recent amendments to the City’s Rezoning and/or Development Permit

process as it relates to the retention and replacement of trees, the applicant has responded to

the terms outlined to facilitate removal of on-site trees in advance of rezoning bylaw adoption
and subsequent to successful Public Hearing,.
o The number of on-site trees to be removed has been reviewed and accepted by
the City Tree Preservation Officer (see Tree Review Synopsis above), and the
associated tree plan is attached to this report (Attachment 8);
o The development site plan is generally acceptable and will be further articulated
in association with the Development Permit;
o An active Development Permit (DP 09-472862) is in process on the subject site;
o A preliminary landscape plan (Attachment 9) has been submitted to the City for
consideration and will be improved upon in association with DP 09-472862; and
o A landscape security is required prior to issuance of the tree removal permit.
The security is based on the number of on-site trees identified for removal ata 2
to 1 replacement ratio (35 x (2 x $500) = $ 35,000).
Removal of trees located on City property is to occur after the rezoning bylaw is adopted or as
otherwise agreed to by the City Parks Department.

Proposed Comprehensive Development (CD) Bylaw

The proposed Comprehensive Development (CD/206) Bylaw is a tailored bylaw customized
to suit the site’s designation in the West Cambie Area Plan-Alexandra Neighbourhood to
facilitate medium density residential use, commercial use, and affordable housing units on the
site.

Conditional to design and site constraints being appropriately addressed, the site’s designatioh
in the West Cambie Area Plan includes provisions to permit the base density to be increased
in lieu of affordable housing units being secured by a Housing Agreement in accordance with
terms outlined in the plan.

CD/206 permits a maximum density of 1.4 FAR; however, the maximum permitted is
increased to 1.6 FAR provided the owner enters into a Housing Agreement with the City to
secure 1/3 of the additional residential floor area as affordable housing units according to the
terms articulated earlier in this report.

To ensure commercial use is introduced on-site, a minimum amount of commercial floor area
is specified in the bylaw. As the area plan design guidelines limit the maximum commercial
floor plate size, a maximum amount of commercial floor area is also referenced in CD/206.
Additionally, 0.1 FAR is permitted provided the space is used exclusively as mdoor amenity
by residents.

Setbacks for the residential units and the parkade structure are within the range referenced in
the West Cambie Area Plan — Alexandra Neighbourhood. Further development of the
treatment of the parking structure encroachments is to be undertaken in association with the
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Development Permit and are to include architectural (reatment of parkade walls, as well as
landscape treatment. '
The percentage of permitted small car parking stalls is increased to 33%.

Parking

The site is within an area of the City that requires the provision of off-street parking at a rate

- of 1.5 spaces per market unit, one (1) space per affordable housing unit, 0.2 spaces for visitor

parking for all unit types. The visitor and commercial parking requirement may be shared on-
site to service both uses.
Conditional to implementation of a Transportation Demand Management (TDM) strategy on-
site, that is to the satisfaction of Engineering Transportation, the bylaw permits a reduction in
the total number of required parking stalls to a maximum of 10%.
Engineering Transportation supports a one (1) visitor/commercial parking stall shortfall and
an increase in the permitted number of small car parking stalls from 30% to 33% based on
implementation of the following on-site:

» Provision of a shower within the commercial component of the development to

encourage employees to cycle to work; and

» An additional long-term and two (2} short-term bicycle spaces.
Loading and collection facilities are accommodated on-site. Loading for the residential units
is accommeodated at the north end of the drive aisle loop and variation in hard surface
treatment will be used to distinguish this space. The travel surface width is sufficient to
permit vehicle traffic to pass a parked loading vehicle.
Due to the size of the commercial spage, a designated loading space is not required; loading
can be accommodated within the width of the drive aisle
A total of 206 resident and 27 visitor/commercial off-street parking stalls are proposed on-
site, which satisfies the bylaw requirement based on consideration of the TDM strategy
proposed.
Vehicle access is provided via Alexandra Road; no vehicle access is proposed via Tomicki
Avenue,

Road Dedications and Transportation Upgrades

A 10 m wide dedication is required along the northern property line, in accordance with the
West Cambie Area Plan — Alexandra Neighbourhood, to facilitate extension of

Tomicki Avenue.

The applicant is responsible for the design and construction of frontage improvements to both
Tomicki Avenue (along the north property line) and Alexandra Road (along the south
property line). Details associated with the Servicing Agreement are provided in Attachment
11,

The applicant proposes to increase the elevation of Alexandra Road from the 2.0 m geodetic
elevation required by the Area Plan to an elevation of approximately 2.6 m geodetic. The
proposed elevation is a response to the high water table in the arca and the resulting
challenges associated with parkade construction.

In addition, the minimum habitable elevation for the area is 2.6 m geodetic, from a design
perspective, raising the road elevation to 2.6 m geodetic permits the commercial space along
the Alexandra Road frontage to be located at street level; thereby maximizing its effectiveness
as the stimulus of the commercial High Street. Design details, which will include minimum
road slopes and the extent of the road elevation increase will be reviewed in association with
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the Servicing Agreement and will be designed to the satisfaction of Engineering
Transportation.

Servicing Capacity and Upgrades

Water, storm and sanitary sewer analysis is required in association with this development

application. :

o Sanitary Sewer: The existing sanitary main on Odlin Road downstream to the
Odlin pump station has capacity. This development is required to construct new
infrastructure to connect the site to the existing sanitary system. In order to
connect to the existing sanitary sewer, which is located along Odlin Road, the
applicant is required to secure right-of-way agreements with neighbouring
properties to establish a servicing route as a condition of rezoning, The
applicant has either secured letters indicating affected properties are willing to
provide the rights-of-way or the neighbouring site is under active application
with the City and required to dedicate road; thereby addressing the issue.
Further, the City agrees with a cash-in-lieu value proposed in the amount of
$32,080.00 for the future mains along May Drive from Tomicki Avenue to
Alexandra Road and along Alexandra Road from May Drive to the west
boundary of the site as outlined in a letter submitted to the City and dated April
27, 2009,

o Storm Sewer: The storm sewer analysis is not yet complete. A condition of
rezoning is completion of the analysis and commitment to complete any
upgrades identified as necessary as a result of the analysis.

o Water: Water analysis is not required, However, upon confirmation of the
building design, fire flow calculations that are signed and sealed by a
professional engineer are required to confirm the provision of adequate flow.

In accordance with the West Cambie Alexandra Neighbourhood Development Agreement, the
applicant will be contributing toward the total cost of introducing and upgrading services
within this neighbourhood. The applicant will contribute $1,836.72 for each multiple family
dwelling unit and $1.24/1t? of commercial floor area, resulting in a contribution of
$255,304.08 and $4,922.80 respectively.

A supplementary Development Cost Charge applies to development within the West Cambie
Alexandra Neighbourhood and is required to be paid prior to issuance of Building Permit,

Amenity Space

The proposed development will provide both indoor and outdoor amenity space on-site in
compliance with the OCP.

The outdoor courtyard area consists of approximately 866 m? of active and passive outdoor
space that includes both hard and soft landscaping and is located adjacent to the indoor
amenity space located within Building 1.

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED)

The location and orientation of the indoor amenity space creates opportunity for passive
surveillance of the outdoor amenity area.

¢ The commercial space along the Alexandra Road frontage is designed to establish visual

interest at the pedestrian scale and to encourage pedestrian activity along the street
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e First level units along the Tomicki Avenue frontage include individual patios and street level
access via staircases integrated into the terraced landscape walls, which establish a
- relationship with the street.

Proposed Development Permit (DP (9-472862)

e The development proposal was reviewed by the Advisory Design Panel (ADP) on
December 17, 2008. A copy of the relevant excerpt from the minutes is attached as reference;
the applicant’s response to the Panel comments has been inserted following the Panel’s
remarks in italics (Attachment 10). Based on comments from staff and ADP’s review of the
preliminary submission, the applicant has undertaken modifications to the development
proposal including improvements to the relationship between the outdoor amenity space and
the indoor amenity area, increasing the setback of residential units located along the
Alexandra Road frontage, undertaking changes to the layout of the commercial space located
along Alexandra Road, and reducing the overall FAR to improve the site plan,

¢ In association with the Development Permit, the following design details are to be further
addressed: :

» Design development of the parkade wall along the west and east property lines to
minimize the impact on adjacent properties. The applicant will investigate the
feasibility of lowering the nose of the parking stalls at the perimeter of the parking
structure level to soften the slope and improve transition between grades;

Consider opportunities to plant areas proposed to be treated with sod and further
development of the landscape plan including hard surface treatment;

Consider design improvements to address privacy concerns between interior corner
units and overlook impacts between balconies; :
Consider incorporation of weather protection for bicycle storage areas;
Demonstrate SU-9 turning movements to the satisfaction of Engineering
Transportation; and

» Investigate opportunities to narrow the drive aisle access to Alexandra Road.

¢ The applicant is required to retain a registered professional qualified in acoustics to prepare a
report recommending acoustic sound insulation measures that include consideration of an
indoor cooling system to mitigate noise impacts to the satisfaction of the City as a condition
of the Development Permit review process. ‘

vv Vv ¥

Financial Impact or Economic Impact
No financial or economic impact is anticipated as a result of the proposed development.
Conclusion

The proposed development responds to the site’s designation in the area plan with appropriate
on-site uses and density, which includes maximizing the permitted density in lieu of the
provision of eight (8) affordable housing units on-site. Importantly, the development will
introduce the commercial High Street that is envisioned by the area plan that extends west along
Alexandra Road and a vertical crescent road (future Leslie Road) connecting Garden City Road
and Alderbridge Way. Based on the applicant’s comprehensive response to site-specific
considerations and responsiveness to the West Cambie Area Plan — Alexandra Neighbourhood,
staff support the land use and density proposed. :
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A % B - /

iana Nikolic, MCIP '
Planner II (Urban Design)
(Local 4040)

DN:blg

Attachment 1: Location Map

Attachment 2; Conceptual Development Plans

Attachment 3: Development Application Data Sheet

Attachment 4: Site Designations within West Cambie Area Plan — Alexandra Neighbourhood
Attachment 5: Anticipated Future Consolidation Scheme

Attachment 6: Letter of Concern from Neighbour (9431 Alexandra)

Attachment 7: Applicant’s Synopsis of Sustainability Provisions

Attachment 8: Tree Retention/Removil Plan

Attachment 9: Preliminary Landscape Plan

Attachment 10: ADP Minutes (December 17, 2008) Including Applicant’s Responses
Attachment 11: Rezoning Considerations
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PROJECT STATISTICS

TOTAL GROSS S1TE AREA OF LOT 1 ANDLOT 2 :

ROAD DEDICATION :

FOTAL NET AREA OF LOT 1 & 2 (AFYER DEDICATION) :

GROSSE AREA QF AUILDING 1:

RESIDENTIAL{NGLUDING AFFORDBABLE HOUSING)

GOMMERGIAL

TOTAL GROSS AREA OF BUILDING 1:

NET AREA GF AFFQRDABLE HOUSING:

GROSS ARFA OF BUILDING 2 ;

PROPOSED TOTAL GROSSE FLOOR AREA OF

BUILDING 1 AND BUILDING 2 :

PROPOSED TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA OF
BULDING 1 AND BUILDING 2 LESS AREA EXCLUDED :

EXCLUDED AREA FROM FAR !

-STAIRS & ELEVATORS FROM SECOND TO FOURTH

FLCGOR (BUILDING 2):

+STAIRS & ELEVATORS FROM SECOND TO FOURTH

FLCOR (BUILDING 1) :
-ELECTRICAL AND MEGHANICAL
-ELEGTRICAL AND MEGHANICAL
-AMENITY AREA (BUILDING 1):

QUTDOOR AMENITY AREA

FAR GALGULATIONS
LOT AREA:

ALLOWABLE AREA:

FAR :

BUILDING 1 SITE COVERAGE

16,147.71 SQ. FT.iB1482.79 SQLF

ROOMS (BUILDING 2);
ROOMS (BUILDING 1);

REQUIRED :
64.59 5. FT.X130 UNITS
8,978.01 SQ. FT.

87,226.69 SQ. FT,
6,743.80 SQ. FT.

B1,482.79 8Q. FT.

56,747,215, FT.
3,758.98 80, FT,
B,717.21 BQ. FT.
8,233 SQ.FT,

72,421.99 5Q. FT.

132,908.15 8Q. FT.

129,163.48 SQ. FT.

1,032.1280. FT.

1,032,112 8Q. FT,
28896 BQLFT.
270,63 8Q, FT,

1,103.85 8Q. FT.

PROVIDED :

9,322.11 8Q.FT.

81,482,789 8Q1. FT,

81,482,790 X 1.6 = 130,372.46 SQ. FT.

ALLOWED :

T.
(BUILDING 1 FOOTPRINT/TOTAL NET SITE AREA)

BUILDING 2 §ITE COVERAGE

18,262.83 Q. FT./B1,462.79 SQ. FT.
(BUILDING 2 FOOTPRINT/TOTAL NET SITE AREA)

TOTAL SITE COVERAGE

(16,147.71 SQ. FT.+18,262.83 5Q.

FT.}81,482.79 $Q. FT.

(TOTAL BUILDING FOOGTPRINT/TOTAL NET SITE AREA)

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

RESIDENTIAL
MARKET UNITS
AFFORDABLE UNITS
MARKET

TOTAL MARKET STALLS

TOTAL STALLS FOR AFFORDARLE HOUSING

TOTAL RESIDENTS' STALLS

PROVIDED ;

120,163.456181,482.70 =

1.

19.81%
2243%

42.25%

REQUIRED
T PER UNIT
1.0 PER UNIT
131 UNITE

1965
8

204.5 {61.35 SMALL CARS MAX.)

RESIOENTIAL VISITOR (COMBINE WITH COMMERCIAL PARKING)
STALLS (0.2 of TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS)

278

COMMERCIAL (COMBINE WITH RESIDENTIAL VISITOR PARKING)
3 SPACES PER 1,07§ §Q. FT. PLU§
4 SPACES FOR £ACH ADDITIONAL 5,076 SQ.FT.

TOTAL PARKING STALLS

BIKE REQUIREMENTS

COMMERCHAL

LONG-TERM SUGGESTED AS PER POLICY
{0.27 SPACES PER 1,076.43 SQ. FT.)
SHORT-TERM SUGGESTED AS PER POLICY
(0.2 SPAGES PER 1,076.43 SQ.FT.}

RESIOENTIAL

LONG-TERM SUGGESTED AS PER POLICY

(1,25 SPACES PER UNIT)

SHORT-TERM SUGGESTED AS PER POLIGY

(0.2 SPACES PER UNIT)

18

233
(233X33%=T7 SMALL CAR)

171275
278

SETBACKS

FROM TOMICKI ROAD :

FROM ALEXANDRA ROAD :

WEST SIDE YARD :

EAST SIDE YARD :

BUILDING HEIGHT

PROVIDED

ALLOWED

MIN 6.6M = 184" (RESIDENTIAL)
MIN 3,68 = 11-10° [PARKING)

MIN 1.2M = 4+1"  {RESIDENTIAL)
0.0M (COMMERCIAL)
MIN 5.5M = 280" (PARKING)

MIN 5.GM = 180" (RESIDENTIAL)
MIN 0.0M = 00" [COMMERCIAL}

MIN 5.1M =16-7° (RESIDENTIAL)
MIN 126 =38%0" (COMMERCIAL)

ALLOWED

MAX 20M = 66~0"

8
208 (78 SMALL CARS AND

26 TANDEM PARKING)

27 {10.07% REDUCTION; COMBINE
WITH COMMERCIAL PARKING)

27 {COMBINE WITH RESIDENTIAL
VISITOR PARKING)

241 )
{247x1%=77 SMALL CAR)

176 (37 vertical stalls)

1 .
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BUILDING 1 BUILDING 2
FIRT FLOOR THIRD FLOGR FIRSTFLGOR THIRD FLOOR
UNIT M UBIT MIK UNIT KX UNIT B
KL TYPEAY  B9823SQ.FT. 2 {1DRO | TYPEAs  steraSO.FT T 1 | [TEER ] TYPEA 6582950 FT. 3 - {ABED | TYPEA  6562BSO.FT. 3
TYPEAS  6268380.FT. 1 L TYPEAL  56628S0.FT. 1 TPEAY  589.2850.FT. 1
TOTAL 1 TYPEA?  69816SQFT. 2 TYPEA?  S901580 FT. 2
TOTAL 3 TYPEAS  Bi2985Q.FT. 1 TYPEAM 6129880 FT.- 1
TYPER  G165QFT. 2 TOTAL T TOTAL 7
1BED + GEH WPEBI  B/SODSAFL 1 TYPEB1  626008Q.FT. 2 F. ADAB
TYPEBZ  PR16SAFT.  §
0TAL 1 TYPEBY  4aStSQ.FY. 4 TYPEBI | 6TB0080.FT. 3 TPES1  BI50S0.FT. 8 ARCHITECTS
TOTAL ¢ | TomAL 3 TOTAL 3
TPESY  8394280.F1 1 INC.
TYPECE  SOLOGSOFT. 1 .
[ECLEN] YWPECT swasarr 1 | [2BEE) TYPEC  Te7258Q.FT. ) [2BED | TYPE G4 29B0.FT. 1
TOTAL 2 TYPEG2  S37O8SO.FT, 1 TYPEGS  BSOISQPT.  } RPE o8 mrﬂg gg;;.r 1 St 11 . "
9 TYPEC? 950308Q FT. 1 PECY 127 AR ROGBEVELT CRESCE
WPECY  830428QFT. 3 sQ Sume ki
TELBH} BTG FAKC(SH] K370
2BED +DEN TYPEE{  §365960.F1. 1  TOTAL 5 TOFAL 3 TOTAL 3 T (o
TYEPEA  1.064.0580.FT. 1
TOTAL H : [ZBEC+DEN] TWPEE  ead350FT. 3 [ZBEOSDEN] TVPEE  B381350.FF. 3
FYPEEL  SISSHSQFT, 3 TVPEE! S3BISQFL 2 TYPEE1  DIBEIEO.FT. 2 ,‘“mw:,,m‘:i‘m
TYPEES  11200550.FT. 1 TYPEEZ  96188BQ.FT.  ( TYPEE?  BGIBSEQ.FT. 1 e oy 1 Vet o 1 Sy
TOTAL HUMBER OF TYPEEI  1017.00SC.FT. 1 TYPEES  1,12095SQ.FT. 1 3
OTAL HUMBER OF UNITS LI . - e o Fy AR
TOTAL T TOTAL L
i o e b T M ol
[38E0°) TYPEF  4,M3138Q.FT. 1 ke W oy i
LL TOTAL NUMBER OF UNMTS 20 FOTALHUMBER OF UNIFS [ |4 w fankd
TOTAL 1 st o ocumanti ()
g ypemig A scbedint ol
TOTAL HUMEER OF UNITS 1 :hﬁ.}dulw m W“MN, ;‘1 -
A ekt dprg-VA g A
conedracl.
HECOMD FLOOR FOURTH FLOOR SECOND FLOOR FOUATH FLOOR
UNIT X UKIT HIX UNIT MIX UNIT MiX
[TEeE] TYPEAY  s1a2080.5n, 1 [TBED TYPEAY  ssazasosT. 1 | [TBED | TYPEA  6s82080.F1. 3 [1EE0 | TYPEA  GS6ZDSQLFT. 3
[E=e ] TYPEA!  G8B285Q.FT. 1 TYPEAS  EBAJBSAFT. %
TOTAL 1 TOTAL 1 TYREA? 5981550 FT 2 YYPEA?  SBSSSGFT 2
TYPEA! 0128850, FT. 1 IVPEAd  G128650.FT, %
186D + DEN TVREB B43255Q.FT. 7 TYPEB €43.2560.FT. 2 TOTAL ? TOTAL 3 4
TFEBI  O500SQFT, 2 TIPEDI  675008Q.FT. 2 =
TYPEB2  TILISEQFT. 1 TYPEB2  702855Q.FT. 1
TVPEBI  T4S6150.FT. 1 TYPED3 7445150 FT. 1 | [TBER+DER TYPES1  BI5005Q.FY, 3 [1BEDOGEN TPED!  6760050.FT,
TOTAL T TOFAL s | TOTAL 1 TorAL 3
28ED TWEGI  81627S0.FT. i TYPECY  834zs0.Fr. 3 | [TEED] TYPECA  BBLMSO.FT. 1 [TEEH] TYPEC4  B303650.FT. 1
— TYPEC?  BILEISQAFT. 1 EL TYFECH  BG261SO.FT. 3 TYPECE 6625150 FT. 1
TVPEGCS 83942S5Q.FT. 1 TOTAL 3 TYPEGE 102020 5Q.FT. 1 TYPECH  3027205Q.FT. 1
TO¥AL ] ToTAL 1 TovaL 3
2BE0 TYPED  86190SO.FT. |
(MEZZAKINE] TYPED1  OB4S2SQFT. 1
2HED + DEA TPEE]  WSIEOFT. 3 s ! TYPEE  B3MISC.FT. 3 [ZBEC TYPEDZ  930J25QFT. 2
TVPEES WIO3S0.FT. 1  TOTAL 2 TYPEE1 PG9SO FT, 2 | [MEZZANINE
TYPEEZ  SGIBBSQLFI. %
TOTAL 4 TPEES  1520955Q.FT. ¢  TOTAL 2
[?BEB+DEN| TYPEEI  83859SQ.FT. 3 ’
(BTN TIPEES  llassso.fr 1 | TOTAY ! [gemioEN] eEE  wmwsafn 3
TREF  1,1483380.FT, ¢ . FT.
. TOTAL 4 TYPEEZ  UE3BESQFT. 1
TOTAL 1 TOTAL HUMRER OF UHITS 20 TVPEEG  1,1208550.FT. 1
TOTAL HUMBER OF UNITS 7 TPEF 1,143.435Q.FT. 1 TOTAL ]
TOTAL 1
TOTAL RUMBER OF UNITS F]
TOTAL HUMBER OF UMITS 7
UNIT X
TBED TYPEA  BSG29SQFT. 12
TYPEA1  SBE28SC.FT. 4
TYPEA2  ESO.IESC.FT. 8
TVPEA]  ESE23SGFT. §
TYPEM  G1208SC.FT. 4
TYPEAS  620635CFT. 1

FOTAL INGLUDING ¥ AFFORDABLE HOUSIHG) 34

TYPER

TYPEB1
TYPE B2
VPR B3

643.25 50 FT.
67500 S FT.
73245 8Q. FT,
4451 SO FT.

TOTAL (INCLUDING § AFFORDABLE HOUSING) 31

TYPEC

7672550, FT.
2816.27 5. FT.
SITMSA.FT.
839.42 30 FT.
833,33 5Q. FT.
899,81 SO FT.
901.08 80. F7.
833,30 8, FY,
08251 5Q. FT.
£,027.20 50. FT.

1
2
2
0
3
1
1
1
3
3

TOTAL {INCLUMH G 2 AFFORDABLE HOUSING} 37

TEED TYPEQ  BA1S0SQFT. 1
(MEZZANINE) TYPEO1  #84525Q.F7. 1
TYPED2 §30.72 50.FT. 2

TOTAL 4
2 BED + DEN TYPEE 89813 8Q.FT. 92
PEEI  [IBS9S0.FT. 18

TYPEEZ £63.89 SQ.FT. 4

TYPEES 10700 5Q.FT. )

TYPEE4 1,084.06 SQFT. 1

TYPEES 112095 Q. FT. @

TOTAL (INCLUDING 2 AFFORDABLE HOUSING} 40

e
TOTAL
“"I’DTAL NUMBER OF UNTES

114313 8. FT.

3

1
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City of Richmond
6911 No. 3 Road

Richmond, BC V6Y 2C1 Development Application
www.richmond.ca

604-2 76-4000 Data Sheet

RZ 08-410760 Attachment 3 |
Address: 9371 and 9411 Alexandra Road '

Applicant: 797460 B.C. Lid.

Planning Area(s). _West Cambie Area Plan —~ Alexandra Neighbourhood

| Existing Proposed

Owner: 797460 B.C. Ltd., 797460 B.C. Ltd.

Site Size (m?): 0.8 ha (2 acres) 0.76 ha {1.87 acres)

Land Uses: Single-family Mixed commercial-residential

OCP Designation:

Neighbourhood Residential

Neighbourhood Residential

Area Plan Designation:

“Residential Area 1", "Mixed-Use”

“Residential Area '1 * "Mixed-Use"

"Single Family Housing District,

"Comprehensive Development

. 7

Zoning: Subdivision Area F {(R1/F)"

Number of Units: 2

District (CD/206)"
139 (including 8 affordable
housing units)

On Future

CD/206 Bylaw
Requirement

1.4 FAR, which may be
increased to 1.6 provided
8 affordable housing units
{comprising at least 0.075
of the total maximum
FAR) are secured by a
housing agreement

Proposed Variance

Subdivided Lots

1.6 and provision of 8 -
affordable housing units
(comprising at least
0.075 of the total
maximum FAR), which
will be secured by a
housing agreament as a

condition of rezoning

Max. 45% 43% hone

Floor Area Ratio: -

none permitted

Lot Coverage — Building:

Lot Size {min. dimensions): nfa 7,569 m? (81,482.79 fi?) none

2530285
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On Future

Subdivided Lots

Public Road Setback (m):

CD/206 Bylaw
Requirement
Tomicki Avenue: 5.6 m (a

parking structure may
project into the public
road setback but shall be
no closer to a public road
than 3.8 m

Proposed

Tomicki Avenue: 5.6 m
(a parking structure may
project into the public
road setback but shall
be no closer to a public
road than 3.6 m

Variance

Alexandra Road: 0 m for | Alexandra Road: 0 m for none
commercial use, 1.2 m for | commercial use, 1.2 m
residential use for residential use
(unenclosed patios may (unenclosed patios may
encroach, and the encroach, and the
parking structure is parking structure is
sethack 8.5 m) setback 8.5 m)
West: 0 m for commercial | West: O m for
use, 5.5 m for residential | commercial use, 5.5 m
use for residential use
East: 12 m for East: 12 m for
commercial use, 5.1 m for | commercial use, 5.1 m
residential use for residential use
(unenclosed balconies (unenclosed balconies
Side Yard {m): may project for a may project for a none
maximum distance of maximum distance of
2.1 mon the west 2.1 mon the west
elevation and 1.4 m on elevation and 1.4 mon
the east elevation; and a | the east elevation; and a
parking structure may parking structure may
project into the side yard | project into the side yard
setback. _ sethack.
Building: 20 m Building: 15.8 m
Height (m): Accessory Buildings & Accessory Buildings & . none
Structures: 5 m Structures: n/a
none
the parking

Off-street Parking Spaces — Total:

205 residential, 28

206 residential, 27

bylaw includes
provisions for

commercialfvisitor commercial visitor the shortfall

contingent

upon a TDM

strategy
, . . . 25 tandem stalls (50

Tandem Parking Spaces: permitted parking stalls) none
Amenity Space — Indoor: 100 m? 102 m? none
Amenity Space — Outdoor: 834 m? 866 m® none

Other:

Tree replacement compensation required for loss of significant trees. '

2530285
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ATTACHMENT 5

SUBJECT _
SITE~ |

Possible Consolidation
before dedication

Paossible Consolidation

- 30114 Site area after
before dedication

dedication

Possible Consolidation
before dedication

1.2 ha (3.0 ac.) 1.2 ha (3.0 ac.) 0.76 ha (1.87 ac) 1.2 ha (3.0 ac)
: ® Split Designation I ;
“Mix Use” Oasignated =% <Residontial Area” la  <Reshios a0, 15

& “Mixed Use”

I Designated

—

st 9191 9231 9251

9180 9200 9260 9280 9320 9340 9360 3400 9420 8440 9480 9500

e s wemm s Fyture Road

Original Date: 09/04/09

L and AS Semb 1y Context Amended Date:

Note: Dimensions are in METRES

A
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John Yun .
6711 Dunsany Place
Richmond, BC
V7C 4N8
March 25, 2009 o
PHOTOOOPIED
Mr. Brian Jackson .
- Director of Development AR ¢
City of Richmond MAR (3 J 2009
6911 No. 3 Road | | : N
Richmond, BC | & DIQURISUTED
VeY 2C1 ' :
Dear Sir:

My name is John Yun. | am the owner of both the first and second
mortgages registered against the title to the property located at 9431
Alexandra Road, Richmond, British Columbia.

Legal description: PL 1224 BLK 5N LD 36 SEC 34 RNG 6 W LOT
E1/2-22 . PID 003-659-691 - o

The property is currently in foreciosufe. ‘Order Nisi was granted to me -
tqgether with Coriduct of Sale, on January 13, 2009 |

| am trying to'sell the property to recover my investment herein. In this
regard, the property is currently listed with Patrick Au of Regent Park
‘Realty. It has been actively marketed since February 2, 2009.
Unfortunately, there has been little interest in the property, as, without the
inclusion of the neighboring properties, the subject property is too small to
seek re-zoning io. multi-family status. - -~ . : -

Mr. Au is a well known and respected Realtor in Vancouver. He has
contacted the owners on both adjacent properties, to see if they have any
interest in purchasing the subject property. They have declined to do so.

There have been no offers recéived for this property and there are no
negotiations ongoing for the purchase of this property.

My_understandin_g is that a developer 'has' purchased the next d

‘property and is applying for rezoning. This rezoning appears t .

contrary to the existing zoning outlined in the City of Richmond]| Byl ;

adopted July 24, 2006 in that the property does not meet the ini i '!f
| | | RECEIVED 4%
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square footage requirements of the bylaw. This devéiopﬁer has made no
attempt to purchase my referenced property despite the fact that we are
- willing to sellit.

'Any rezoning of the adjacent property will devalue my existing holdings
and quell the ability for any future development of my property since a
purchaser thereof would not be able to achieve the requisite minimum area

required for any development. To be clear | have no intention to develop
the property but am willing to sell the property for market value.

| believe that this re-zoning defeats the intent of the bylaw and will cause
- extreme financial hardship w1th respect to any resale of the property in the
future.

Yours truly,
John Yun, jD(/V

| Cc: Mr, Darek Dang, Councilor
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 ATTACHMENT 10

Advisory Design Panel
Wednesday, December 17, 2008

(Due to an absence of Quorum, the Panel was unable to provide a synopsis of terms/condition
and a resolution. As a result, the applicant has provided comments following each of the Panel’s
comments in italics.) '

2530285

AGENDA ITEM 3: RZ 08-410760 — MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING
APPROXIMATELY 142 DWELLING UNITS IN A 4 —- STOREY APARTMENT OVER
PARKING AND COMMERCIAL FLOOR AREA (PRELIMINARY)

APPLICANT: F. Adab Architects Inc,

PROPERTY LOCATION:  9371,9411 Alexandra Road

Diana Nikolic, Planner, Marco Ciriello and Rui Zhang, Landscape Architect, provided
background information related to the subject site.

Panel Discussion

Comments from the‘Panel were as follows:

. the variety of suite design is impressive; one-bedroom units with den are good
choices for accessible units;

Response: The design of some units will include aspects of accessibility (i.e.
extra space in front of the sink and toilet, wider doors, extra space beside
doors, blocking for grab bars, accessible unit entrances).

. articulation of forms and architectural vocabulary are done well; review privacy
issues of interior corner units and consider overlook impacts between balconies;

Response: We acknowledge this issue and this aspect will be reviewed during
the DP process.

" consider scale of the courtyard/separation between‘Building 2 and the future
development to the east, '

. amenity area not adjacent to the courtyard; no clear connection,;

Response: The indoor amenity area has been moved to be in direct relation
. with the common outdoor space.
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parkade walls along the side property line need some treatment (structural and
landscaping);

Response: This aspect is presently under consideration and it will be finalized
during the DP process.

consider acoustics and visual privacy of units fronting Alexandra Road,
consider greater setbacks;

Response: The setback of the residential part of the building above the
commercial spaces has been increased in order to achieve more privacy.

 overall expression and vocabulary is well done, urban street front is well

established;
provide visual interest at the entry;

Response: the trellis at the entry has been increased in scale. In addition the
activity conducted on the commercial patio will provide the animation that
will emphasize the special function of this location.

applicant is successful in creating an urban streetscape along Alexandra Road;

random lawn area at the north end of the visitor parking area is too small and
can cause maintenance problems; beiter suited for planting with shrubs;

- consider using shrubs at perimeter and other small areas of site rather than

lawns;

Response: This aspect is acknowledged and refinement of tke landscape plans
and planting list will be introduced during the DP process.

consider orientation of trellis to 'resolﬁe geometry of courtyard,;
Response: The suggestion u;ill be tested during the DP process.
consider the connection at minor exits from the courtyard;
Response: The connection will be reassessed during the DP stage.

poténtial spaces for bicycle storage are exposed; consider incorporation of
weather protection;

Response: This aspect will be taken into consideration during the DP process.

consider extending planting to rear of entry signage to provide screening

‘between the water feature and the visitor parking area;

Response: The planting will be revised accordingly during the DP process.
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response of applicant to resolve the grading issue is effective;

building fagade on Alexandra Road at street level is good; creates definition to
the edge of public space;

challenge faced on the Tomicki Way frontage has been reasonably and
effectively addressed; ,

application to increase the elevation of Alexandra Road to 2.6 m is supported;
will create level entries to the commercial space; -

define walkway for pedestrians from Alexandra Road to the front entrance of
the units; and '

Response: Further definition of the pedestrian pathway will be considered
during the DP process.

discuss with Transportation Department the possibility of further reduction of
parking stalls in the courtyard area to gain more space for landscaping, and
consider lowering the nose of the parking stalls at the perimeter of the parking
structure level to soften the slope.

Response: The above aspects will be considered during the DP process.

Due to the absence of Quorum in the consideration of Agenda Iltem 3, a
recommendation could not be considered,
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Attachment 11

Rezoning Considerations
9371 and 9411 Alexandra Road
RZ 08-410760

Prior to final adoption of Zoning Amendment Bylaw 8494, the developer is required to complete
the following:

1.

2530285

Consolidation of 9371 and 9411 Alexandra Road. With the lot consolidation a 10 m wide
road dedication area along the length of the north property line is required for Tomicki
Avenue; N

Registration of an Aircraft Noise Sensitive Use Covenant on title;

Registration of a Flood Plain Covenant on title referencing the minimum habitable
elevation for the area, which is 2.6 m (geodetic);

Registration of the City’s standard Housing Agreement(s) to secure eight (8) affordable
housing units (consisting of 4 one-bedroom units and 4 two-bedroom units), The terms
of the Housing Agreement(s) will include:

e one-bedroom unit(sy must have a minimum area of 55 m? (598 ft*) and may be rented
at a rate of $650/month to an eligible tenant having an annual income of $30,500 or
less;

¢ two-bedroom unit(s) must have a minimum area of 78 m” (840 ftz) and may be rented
at a rate of $770/month to an eligible tenant having an annual income of $36,000 or
less; and

* The agreement’s term is in perpetuity;

Registration of a legal agreement on title to ensure the occupants of the affordable
housing units, subject to the Housing Agreement referenced in #4, enjoy full and
unlimited access and use of the indoor amenity space provided on-site;

Registration of a legal agreement preventing occupancy of Building 2 until the affordable
housing units (4 one-bedroom units and 4 two-bedroom units) are constructed within
Building 1; :

City acceptance of a voluntary contribution of $78,000.00 (based on a rate of $0.60/ft?
established by the maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR)), toward the provision of childcare
facilities and execution of a letter confirming the terms of the contribution and prov1s1on
of the contribution;

C1ty acceptance of a voluntary contribution of $9,100.00 (based on a rate of $0.07/ft
established by the maximum FAR) toward community and engineering planning costs
and execution of a letter confirming the terms of the contribution and provision of the
contribution,

City acceptance of a voluntary contribution of $75,840.00 to the City’s Public Art fund
(based on a rate of $0.60 /fi* established by the maximum FAR, excluding non-residential
area) or provision of a legal agreement conﬁrmmg provision of the contribution and the
terms of the contribution;
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City acéeptance of a voluntary contribution of $78,000.00 (based on a rate of $0.60/t?
established by the maximum FAR) to the City Beautification fund and a letter confirming
the terms of the contribution and provision of the contribution;

Contribution of $5,500 paid to the Parks Department tree compensation fund for the
removal of 10 City trees along the Alexandra Road frontage, two (2) of which are located
in front 0f 9331 Alexandra Road;

Written confirmation from the owners of adjacent properties for removal of trees located
along the west and east property line, and trees located on the adjacent western and
eastern property that will be affected by development on the subject site. A City Tree
Permit is required prior to the removal of these trees;

Process a Development Permit application to a satisfactory level as determined by the
Director of Development, which includes substantiating tree replacement at a 2:1 ratio or
otherwise complying with the requirements of tree replacement as required by the
Official Community Plan (OCP);

Payment of the agreed upon cash-in-lieu value ($32,080.00) for the future sanitary sewer
mains along May Drive from Tomicki Avenue to Alexandra Road and along Alexandra
Road from May Drive to the western boundary of the site;

Enter into the City’s standard Servicing Agreement to design and construct
comprehensive offsite works on both frontages. Works include, but are not limited to:

Alexandra Road:

“Two-thirds” road upgrades are required, across the frontage of the development site.
The existing pole line is to be undergrounded.

The minimum road elevation is 2.0 m geodetic; however, increasing the Alexandra
Road elevation to 2.6 m geodetic may be accommodated to maximize the relationship
between the street and the street fronting commercial units. The transition between
the new and the existing grades may not exceed a maximum 6% slope and must be in
accordance with TAC guidelines on sightlines, design of vertical curves and
alignments, etc, The design must address appropriate side slope and tie-in to the
properties to the south. The upgraded asphalt road width must be a minimum of 6.3
m plus a 1 m wide gravel shoulder before the cross fall to the south. This must be
designed as per TAC guidelines, meeting the existing surface. From the back of the
new curb and gutter, a 2.5 m grass and treed (7 cm trees — species to be determined)
boulevard is to be created, with a 2 m wide concrete sidewalk that abuts the property
line. '

Street lights for all internal West Cambie streets are to be Type 1 luminaries (Spec
L12.5) powder coated black and spaced tighter to ensure pedestrian safety.

Locating the road at a 2.6 m geodetic elevation means the existing ditch must be
replaced with a storm sewer system that meets the capacity analysis and extends
beyond the frontage for a minimum of the extent of the road fill. This includes the
south side of Alexandra,

The watermain is currently a 200 mm diameter AC. The capacity analysis process
should determine that this is an adequate size; however, the developer’s engineer
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must determine if the AC pipe will withstand the 2.5m +/- depth of fill that will be
associated with increasing the elevation of the road. Replacement of a pre-
determined length of PVC pipe may be the better option, as the developer will be
responsible for any damage to the AC pipe during construction and through the
Maintenance Period of the Servicing Agreement.

" For both roads, complete and functional systems for BC Hydro, Telus, Terasen and

Shaw must be in¢luded in the infrastructure.

Tomicki Avenue:

A 10 width is to be dedicated along this entire frontage and must be constructed in
association with this application despite not currently connecting to the City’s road
network. The ultimate cross section has been approved via City drawing #365378-
07-05 (sheet 5 of 5), which was designed in association with the Polygon Meridian
Gate project.

The ROW corridor used to secure the sanitary sewer is to be used to provide a
drainage and lighting conduit to this new section of Tomicki Avenue.

The road elevation must be-a minimum 2 m geodetic. This (ultimate) constructed
cross section includes the 2 m wide concrete sidewalk along the property line with a
3.6 m wide grass and treed boulevard including Type 1 street lights (trees species to
be determined), curb and gutter, and 4,25 m width of drained asphalt. This option

~ does not include any allowance for lock blocs, retaining walls or other slope controls.

Active development applications are in process on neighboring northern sites (RZ 09-

-453123/DP 09-453125, and RZ 08-408104, DP 08-432218, SA 08-439201). Design

and potentially construction, is to be co-ordinated between the projects for Tomicki
wortks.

Service Connections:

Service connections for the development site are to be included in the Servicing
Agreement drawings set. :

Water and Storm Upgrades

Completion of the storm sewer analysis. Any associated upgrades and/or related
issues are to be undertaken and resolved in association with the Servicing Agreement
process. The results of all three analyses must be included in the Servicing
Agreement design set.

Sanitary Sewer;

The only gravity sanitary sewer line in West Cambie currently runs along most of
Odlin Road and what has been constructed of Dubbert Street, Prior to final adoption
of this rezoning bylaw, the necessary ROWs must be registered at the Land Titles

~Office. The actual sanitary design must cross the entire Tomicki frontage, as

properties on either side of this site will be serviced via this corridor.

Registration of any utility right-of-ways (including off-site right-of-ways on

neighbouring properties) required to provide a servicing corridor for a sanitary sewer
required to service this development;
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Development Cost Charge Credits do not apply to either road frontage being constructed,

Prior to a Development Permit” being forwarded to the Development Permit Panel for
consideration, the developer is required to:

1. Submit a report and recommendations prepared by a person trained in acoustics, which is
to the satisfaction of the City, that the noise levels comply with permitted maximums.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit”, the developer is required to complete the following:

1. A construction parking and traffic management plan to be provided to the satisfaction of
the Transportation Department (http://www.Richmond.ca/services/ttp/special.htm);

2. Incorporation of accessibility measures for aging in place in Building Permit drawings
for all units including level handles for doors and faucets and blocking in all washroom
walls to facilitate future potential installation of grab bars/handrails;

3. The applicant is required to obtain a Building Permit for any construction hoarding
associated with the proposed development. If construction hoarding is required to.
temporarily occupy a street, or any part thereof, or occupy the air space above a street or
any part thereof, additional City approvals and associated fees may be required as part
of the Building Permit. Contact Building Approvals Division at 604-276-4283.

4. Tire flow calculations based on the Fire Underwrite Survey confirming adequate
available flow is required at the Building Permit stage;

5. Certification by a registered professional that any required noise insulation measures
may be installed according to recommendations in the required acoustic report; and

6. Payment of $1,836.72/unit and $1.24/ft> of commercial space in the building, in
accordance with the Alexandra Neighbourhood Development Agreement.

7. Payment of the applicant Supplementary Development Cost Charges for the Alexandra
Area. '

Note:

=

denotes that a separate application to the City is required
Where the Director of Development deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn not only as
personal covenants of the property owner but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act.

All agreements to be registered in the Land Title Office shall have priority over all such liens, charges and
encumbrances as is considered advisable by the Director of Development, All agreements to be registered in the
Land Title Office shall, unless the Director of Development determines 0therw1se be fully registered in the
Land Title Office prior to enactment of the appropriate bylaw.

The preceding agreements shall provide security to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable/rent
charges, letters of credit and withholding permits, and/or such other security deemed necessary or advisable by
the Director of Development. All agreements shall be in a form and content satisfactory to the Director of
Development.

[Signed original on fil¢]

Signed Date

2530285
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Richmond Official Community Plan Bylaw 7100
Amendment Bylaw 8505

The Council of the City of Rit;hmond enacts as follows:
1. Schedule 2.11A (West Cambie Area Plan) Bylaw 7100 is amended by:

1.1 Replacing the following legend texts as identified in the following table:

page # | Section/Map to be amended | Repeal Existing Text Replacement Text

22 Section 8.2 Mixed Use (Medium Mixed Use: . _
Alexandra Neighbourhood Density Housing over «  abutling the High Street, medium
Character Areas Map Retail) - density residential over retail;

¢ not abutting the High Street,
medium density residential.

31 Section 8.2.3 Mixed Use (Medium Mixed Use:
Character Area 3-the High Density Housing over « abutting the High Street, medium
Strest Map Retail) density residential over retail;

« not abutting the High Street,
medium density residential.

33 Section 8.2.4 ' Mixed Use (Medium Mixed Use:
Character Area 4 — Medium Density Housing over « abutting the High Street, medium
Density Housing Retaily | density residential over retail;

« not abutting the High Street,
medium density residential.

50 Alexandra Neighbourhood Mixed Use: Housing Mixed Use:

Land Use Map over small fioor plate ¢ abutting the High Street, medium
retail. density residential over retail;
1.25 base FAR. Building ¢ not abutting the High Street,
heights low to mid-rise. medium density residential.
(Max. 1.50 FAR with 1.25 base FAR. Building heights low to mid-
density bonusing for rise. (Max. 1.50 FAR with density bonusing
affordable housing). for affordable housing).

1.2 Replacing on page 31, section 8.2.3 (Character Area 3 — The High Street) under the

“Land Uses™ heading, “Residential above the ground floor, Medium Density Character

Area, only” with “Within the area designated Mixed Use, the area abutting the High

Street is to be developed as medium density residential over small floor plate retail,

~ and the area not abuiting the High Street is to be developed for medium density
residential use.”; and

26530951

379



Bylaw 8505 Page 2

1.3 Introducing on page 33, section 8.2.4 (Character Area 4 — Medium Density Housing)

- under the “Land Uses” heading, after the first bullet, which reads, “Multi-family

housing, with ancillary amenities and community facilities. This may include

townhouses and apartments.”, the following, “Within the arca designated Mixed Use,

the area abutting the High Street is to be developed as medium density residential over

small floor plate retail, and the area not abutting the High Street is to be developed for
medium density residential use.”.

2. This Bylaw is cited as “Richmond Official Community Plan Bylaw 7100 Amendment

Bylaw 85057,

FIRST READING | JUN 2.2 2009 RaorD
| - ROV |
A PUBLIC HEARING WAS HELD ON .
SECOND READING Q‘F:mc:::anr
or Sollciter

THIRD READING - 7
OTHER REQUIREMENTS SATISFIED
ADOPTED

MAYOR ) CORPORATE OFFICER
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Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300
Amendment Bylaw 8494 (RZ 08-410760)
9371, 9411 Alexandra Road

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

1. Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300 is amended by inserting as Section 291.206 thereof
the following:

“COMPREHENSI|VE DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (CD/2086)

The intent of this zoning district is to accommaodate mixed commercial/residential use in the West
Cambie Area Plan — Alexandra Neighbourhood.

291.206.1 PERMITTED USES

RESIDENTIAL, limited to multiple-family dwellings;
BOARDING & LODGING, limited to two persons per dwelling unit;
HOME OCCUPATION,;
- COMMUNITY USE;
‘'FOOD CATERING ESTABLISHMENT,
RETAIL TRADE & SERVICES; and
ACCESSORY USES, BUILDINGS & STRUCTURES, but excluding secondary suites.

291.206.2 PERMITTED DENSITY

.01 Subject to subsection .03, herein, the maximum Floor Area Ratio shall be: 1.4 plus
an additional 0.1 Floor Area Ratio is permitted provided that it is entirely used to
accommodate Amenity Space.

.02 Despite section 291.206.01, the reference to “1.4" in relation to the maximum Floor
Area Ratio is increased to a higher density of "1.6" if prior to first occupancy of the
building, the owner:

a) provides on the lot not less than four affordable housing units having the
combined habitable space of at least 0.075 of the total maximum Floor
Area Ratio; and

b) has entered into a housing agreement for the affordable housing units
with the City and registered the housing agreement against title to the lot,
and filed a notice, in the Land Title Office.

.03 A minimum 0.04 of the total Floor Area Ratio must be used for non-residential
uses, The maximum non-residential area on the lot can not exceed 1.2 of the total
Floor Area Ratio.

.04 For the purpose of this subsection, Floor Area Ratio excludes the following:
a) buildings or portions of a building that are used exclusively for off-site
parking & loading, bicycle storage located within the parking level,
unenclosed balconies, or garbage & recycling facilities;

b) common stairwells and elevator shafts above the ground fioor level, and
2587317 :
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). common mechanical and electrical storage rooms, provided that the total
floor area of these facilities does not exceed 53 m? (567 ff°).

291.206.3 MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE

01 Maximum Lot Coverage: 45%

201.206.4 MINIMUM SETBACKS FROM PROPERTY LINES

01 Public Road Setback:

a) Tomicki Avenue: 5.6 m (18 ft.)

a parking structure may project into the public road setback, but
shall be no closer to a public road than 3.6 m (12 ft). Such
encroachments must be architecturally treated and landscaped by
a combination of trees, shrubs, ornamental plants or lawn as
specified by a Development Permit approved by the City,

b) Alexandra. Road: 0 m for non-residential use and 1.2 m (4 ft) for
resndentlal use :

unenclosed patios may encroach into the public road setback;
the parking structure is setback 8.5 m (28 ft.).

c) Side Yard setback:

291.206.5 MAXIMUM HEIGHTS

West: 0 m (0 ft.) for non-residential use and 5.5 m (18 ft.) for
residential use;

East 12 m (39 ft.) for non-res;dentlal use and 5.1 m {17 ft.) for
residential use;

unenclosed balconies may project into the side yard setback for a
maximum distance of 2.1 m (6.8 ft.} on the west elevation and 1.4
m (4.3 f£.) on the east elevation; and

a parking structure may project into the side yard setback. Such
encroachments must be landscaped or screened by a combination
of landscaping and parking structure treatment as specified by a

Development Permit approved by the City. :

.01 Buildings: 20 m (66.ft.)

.02 Accessory Buildings & Structures: 5m (16 ft)

291.206.6 OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING

.01 Off-street parking shall be provided in accordance with Division 400 of the
Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300 except that:

a) a maximum of 33% of the parking spaces provided may be small car stalls.

21.208.7 SIGNAGE

.01 Signage must comply with the City of Richmond's Sign Bylaw No. 5560, as
amended, as it applies to development in the "Neighbourhood Commercial District

(c2y.
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291.206.8 ACOUSTICS

01

A development permit application shall require evidence in the form of a report and
recommendations prepared by persons trained in acoustics and current techniques
of noise measurement, demonstrating that the aircraft noise levels in those portions
of the dwelling units listed below shall not exceed the noise levels expressed in
decibels set opposite such portions of the dwelling units. For the purposes of this
section, noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq) sound level and will
be defined simply as the noise level in decibels.

Portions of the Dwelling Units Noise Level {decibels)
Bedrooms _ 35

Living, dining, recreation rooms 40

Kitchen, bathrooms, hallways, & utility rooms 45

2. The Zoning Map of the City of Richmond, which accompanies and forms part of Richmond Zoning
and Development Bylaw 5300, is amended by repealing the existing zoning designation of the
following areas and by designating it COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (CD/206).

P.1.D. 012-032-395 -
East Half Lot 23 Block “B” Sectlon 34 Block 5 North Range 6 West New Westminster District Plan

1224

P.1.D. 003- 483-690
West Half Lot 22 Block "B” Section 34 Block & North Range 6 West New Westminster District Plan

1224

3. This Bylaw is cited as “Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300, Amendment Bylaw

8494”7,

FIRST READING

A PUBLIC HEARING WAS HELD ON
SECOND READING

THIRD READING

OTHER REQUIREMENTS SATISFIED
ADOPTED

MAYOR
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